1993 Senate Bill 825

Date of enactment: May 27, 1994 Date of publication*: June 10, 1994

1993 WISCONSIN ACT 485

AN ACT to repeal and recreate 20.866 (2) (ux) of the statutes, relating to: the amount of public debt authorized for the construction, acquisition, development, enlargement or improvement of adult and juvenile correctional facilities.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. 20.866 (2) (ux) of the statutes, as affected by 1993 Wisconsin Acts 377 and 437, is repealed and recreated to read:

20.866 (2) (ux) *Corrections; correctional facilities.* From the capital improvement fund, a sum sufficient for the department of corrections to acquire, construct, develop, enlarge or improve adult and juvenile correctional facilities. The state may contract public debt in an amount not to exceed \$417,902,500 for this purpose.